
 
MOA15-4213-A1 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT NO. 15-4213 
 
This AMENDMENT NO. 1 is entered into by and between the Incorporated County of Los 
Alamos, an incorporated county of the State of New Mexico ("County"), and the Los Alamos 
Public School Board, the governing body of a New Mexico local political subdivision (“LAPS”), 
to be effective for all purposes July 1, 2018.  
 
WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into a Memorandum of Agreement No. MOA15-
4213, dated July 1, 2015 (“Agreement”), for provision of professional services related to 
substance abuse and suicide prevention, to include school and community based youth 
prevention and intervention services; and 
 
WHEREAS, both parties wish to renew the Agreement through June 30, 2019, as allowed for 
under the original term of the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Los Alamos County Council approved this Amendment No. 1 at a public meeting 
held on March 6, 2018. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, County and Contractor agree to the 
following: 
 

1.  To amend Section 3 of the Agreement titled TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE, in its 
entirety and replace it with the following: 

 
3. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
The term of this MOA shall commence on July 1, 2015 and shall continue until June 30, 

2019 unless earlier terminated as provided herein, but may be then be renewed for up 

to two (2) additional 1-year periods under the same terms and conditions unless modified 

by mutual amendment.   

 
2. To amend Section 4.A of the Agreement titled COSTS, in its entirety and replace it with 

the following: 
 

4.  COSTS. 
A. Funding by County for prevention and intervention services for the life of the 

Agreement shall not exceed THREE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($390,000.00), at SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($65,000.00) 
per County fiscal year.  Funding shall be paid quarterly on a reimbursable basis 
upon receipt of an itemized invoice reflecting LAPS’ expenses related to the 
prevention and intervention programs and services. 

 
3. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 1, the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain unchanged and in effect. 

ATTACHMENT A



Memorandum of Agreement Amendment No. 1, MOA15-4213-A1 
Los Alamos Public School Board 

2 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the date(s) set 
forth opposite the signatures of their authorized representatives to be effective for all purposes 
on the date first written above. 
 
 
ATTEST INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS 
 

__________________________ BY: ____________________________________ 
NAOMI D. MAESTAS HARRY BURGESS DATE 
COUNTY CLERK COUNTY MANAGER 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 

__________________________ 
J. ALVIN LEAPHART 
COUNTY ATTORNEY  
 
 LOS ALAMOS PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD 
 
 
 BY:____________________________________ 

KURT STEINHAUS         DATE_______________ 
SUPERINTENDENT, LOS ALAMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR AND ON 

BEHALF OF THE LOS ALALMOS PUBLIC SCHOOL 

BOARD 

ATTACHMENT A




